

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 13356 OF 2023**

Between:

1. Konda Sudharshan Reddy, S/o. Late Konda Laxma Reddy
2. Konda Janardhan Reddy, S/o. Late Konda Laxma Reddy
3. Konda Prashanth Reddy, S/o. Late Konda Kona Reddy

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Prl Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, office at Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
3. The Thasildar, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Deputy Inspector of Survey, Kandukur Division, Kandukur Ranga Reddy District.
5. The Mandal Surveyor, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
6. Mekala Mallesh, S/o. Komaraiah, Occ: Business.
7. Mekala Srishailam, S/o. Komaraiah, Occ: Business,

R/o. Balapur Village and Mandal Ranga Reddy District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ or Direction or Order, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 4th respondent in conducting the survey vide survey/panchnama report dated 24.03.2023 in the absence of the petitioners by fixing the boundaries of the lands in Survey No. 83 and 84 of Balapur Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District by encroaching into the petitioners property situated in Sy No. 75, Balapur Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District is highly illegal, arbitrary and against the principles of natural justice and also in violative of Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India, consequently set-aside the survey/panchanama report dated 24.03.2023 and direct the 5th respondent to conduct survey of land in Sy.No.75 situated at Balapur Vilalge and Mandal, Ranga Reddy district by considering the F-line application No. DER0222200753395 dated 18.02.2022 and further direct the 4th respondent to resurvey the lands in Survey No. 83 and 84 of Balapur Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District in the interest of justice;

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to SUSPEND the impugned Survey/ Panchanamma Report dated 24.03.2023, issued by the 4th respondent, Pending disposal of WP 13356 of 2023, on the file of the High Court;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K S Suneel, Advocate for the

Petitioners, GP FOR REVENUE, for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Notice sent to respondent Nos. 6 and 7. Served vide proof of service in USR.No.103563.

There is no representation on behalf of respondent Nos. 6 and 7.

There shall be interim Suspension as prayed for.

Post on 05.01.2024.

SD/- V.KAVITHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR 2

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, office at Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
3. The Thasildar, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Deputy Inspector of Survey, Kandukur Division, Kandukur Ranga Reddy District.
5. The Mandal Surveyor, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
6. Mekala Mallesh, S/o. Komaraiah, Occ: Business, R/o. Balapur Village and Mandal Ranga Reddy District.
7. Mekala Srishailam, S/o. Komaraiah, Occ: Business, R/o. Balapur Village and Mandal Ranga Reddy District.
(Addresses 1 to 7 by RPAD)
8. One CC to Sri K S Suneel, Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR, J

DATED:01/12/2023

NOTE: LIST ON 05.01.2024.

ORDER

WP.No.13356 of 2023

INTERIM SUSPENSION

